

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/19/2019 4:53 PM
No. 535581

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

DOUGLASS PROPERTIES II, LLC.,

Appellant

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

GROFF MURPHY, PLLC
Michael J. Murphy, WSBA #11132
300 East Pine Street
Seattle, WA 98122
Ph. 206-628-9500
Fx. 206-628-9506
Email: mmurphy@groffmurphy.com

William John Crittenden, WSBA #22033
12345 Lake City Way NE #306
Seattle, WA 98125-5401
Ph. 206-361-5972
Email: bill@billcrittenden.com

Attorneys for Appellant Douglass

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. The City’s Impact Fee Calculation5

 B. Douglass’ Challenges to the Impact Fee Calculation5

 C. Procedural History7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. Both RCW 82.02.050(4) and *Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.*, 570 US 2586 (2013) require the City’s impact fees to be roughly proportional to the impact of the Douglass project.10

 1. In *City of Olympia v. Drebeck*, 156 Wn.2d 289 (2006) the Washington Supreme Court erroneously assumed that the *Nollan/Dolan* doctrine would not apply to impact fees.12

 2. The Hearing Examiner refused to apply *Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.*, 570 US 2586 (2013), which held that *Nollan/Dolan* applies to monetary exactions such as impact fees.13

 3. The impact fees imposed by the City are monetary exactions under *Koontz*, not taxes.....15

 4. *Olympia v. Drebeck* is not relevant to any issue in this case.....18

 B. The City failed to carry its burden to prove that the City’s impact fees were roughly proportionate to the impacts of the Douglass project.....21

1.	The City had the burden to prove that its impact fees were roughly proportionate.....	24
2.	The City failed to carry its burden of proof on proportionality.....	28
C.	Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that Douglass had the burden of proof, Douglass proved that the City’s impact fees were excessive and not roughly proportionate.	31
1.	The City’s trip generation variable of 0.26 trips per 1000 s.f. was excessive. A proportionate impact fee required using a lower value of 0.17 trips per 1000 s.f.....	32
2.	The City’s assumption of 100% new trips is not supported by any evidence; no more than 75% of the trips generated by a mini warehouse would be new trips.	35
3.	The City’s trip adjustment factor of 1.7 was excessive; no trip adjustment factor should have been used for mini warehouses.....	38
D.	The optional independent impact fee calculation provided by OMC 15.04.050 is irrelevant.	41
V.	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 119 Wn. App. 774, 82 P.3d 443 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Olympia v. Drebeck</i> , 156 Wn.2d 289, 126 P.3d 802 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel County</i> , 182 A.3d 798, 809 (Md. 2018)	17
<i>Douglass NW v. Bill O’Brien & Sons Constr.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 661, 828 P.2d 565 (1992)	33
<i>In re Burton</i> , 80 Wn. App. 573, 910 P.3d 1295 (1996)	21
<i>Isla Verde Int’l Holdings v. City of Camas</i> , 146 Wn.2d 740, 49 P.3d 867 (2002).....	25, 27
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.</i> , 570 US 595, 133 S.Ct. 2586, 186 L.Ed.2d 697 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825, 107 S.Ct. 3141, 97 L.Ed.2d 677 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. King</i> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 772 P.2d 796 (1986).....	33
<i>State v. Laviollette</i> , 118 Wn.2d 670, 826 P.2d 684 (1992).....	16
<i>Vintage Construction Co., Inc. v. City of Bothell</i> , 83 Wn. App. 605, 922 P.2d 828 (1996), <i>affirmed</i> , 135 Wn.2d 833 (1998).....	27
<i>Wellington River Hollow, LLC v. King County</i> , 121 Wn. App. 224, 54 P.3d 213, <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (2004)	28

Statutes

RCW 36.70C.060.....	43
RCW 36.70C.080.....	43

RCW 36.70C.080(3)	9, 10
RCW 36.70C.130(1)	10, 24
RCW 82.02.020	24, 25, 26
RCW 82.02.050	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.02.060(1)(b)	17, 18
RCW 82.02.070	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.02.090	16, 17

Other Authorities

OMC 15.04.050	16, 41, 43
OMC 15.04.050(A)	41
OMC 15.04.050(C)	41
OMC 15.04.050(E)	41
OMC 15.04.050(F)	41
OMC 15.04.090	21
OMC 18.75.040(F)	26
